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AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

30-105-04EXCEPTION TO SF 30
APPROVED BY OIRM 11-84

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

Small Business, Multiple Aw ard Construction Contract (SB MACC) for new  construction, renovation, alteration, and repairs projects for the
 Naval Facilities Engineering Command (NAVFAC) Washington for installations w ithin Washington DC, Maryland and Virginia area of responsibility.

The purpose of this Amendment is to:

1. Provide Responses to Request for Information
2. Provide revisions to specifications and design draw ings
3. Extend proposal due date to 05 May 2015 by 2:00 PM EST

See continuation on page 2

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF  PAGES

J 1 5

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

16C. DATE SIGNED

BY 23-Apr-2015

16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA15C. DATE SIGNED15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

(Signature of Contracting Officer)(Signature of person authorized to sign)

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR  (No., Street, County, State and Zip Code) X N40080-15-R-0451

X 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
27-Feb-2015

10B. DATED  (SEE ITEM 13)

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

X The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offer  X is extended, is not extended.

Offer must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended by one of the following methods: 

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;

or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN  

REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, 
provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO:  (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
 CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying 
office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(B).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT:   Contractor is not,   is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION  (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter
 where feasible.)

10A. MOD. OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

0012

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 5. PROJECT NO.(If applicable)

6. ISSUED BY

3. EFFECTIVE DATE

23-Apr-2015

CODE

NAVAL FACILITIES ENG COMMAND WASHINGTON
1314 HARWOOD ST SE, BLDG 212
WASHINGTON NAVY YARD DC 20374

N40080 7. ADMINISTERED BY  (If other than item 6)

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.

CODE

See Item 6

FACILITY CODECODE

EMAIL:TEL:
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SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE  
         
SUMMARY OF CHANGES   
 
 
SECTION  SF 30 - BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE  
 
 
 
The following have been added by full text:  
        AMENDMENT 0012 

The purpose of this Amendment is to: 

1. Provide Responses to Request for Information 
2. Provide revisions to specifications and design drawings 
3. Extend proposal due date to 05 May 2015 by 2:00 PM EST 

 
 

1. Responses to RFIs 
 
 
123. Please Confirm Section 23 05 93, HVAC Testing and Balancing is not required for this project. 

 
Response:  The response to this RFI is hereby revised as follow:  This project includes the installation of 
two exhaust fans that are scheduled to specific airflow CFM.  Therefore, the fans must be balanced to 
ensure that the design airflow CFM is met by the installed equipment.  Please refer to Specification 23 05 
93 HVAC Testing and Balancing for guidance. 

 
128. Are we REQUIRED to use a US Postal Service delivery option if we cannot hand deliver?  The RFP states that 

FedEx, UPS,etc are also considered "hand delivery" and we have no way of knowing if they will be allowed 
access to the Navy Yard Mail Room. 

 
Will hand delivered packages be accepted at the gate at the Navy Yard? I realize the package must be in the 
mail room by the due date time, but is it an option to deliver to gate a few days ahead of time? 

 
If we are required to deliver via US Mail to Joint Base Anacostia-Bolling, what is the address and how long will 
it take for the package to reach the mail room at the Navy Yard?   

 
We are very concerned about the uncertainty of the delivery and also about sending too early and having an 
additional amendment issued. 
 
Response:  Please refer to Proposal Delivery Instructions and Instructions for Hand Delivery of 
Proposals in the solicitation for detail. 
 

129. Drawing # E-502 Detail # 4 Grounding Grid Installation Detail States “see plans for quantities” No other 
drawing shows this type of grounding application.  No notes refer to Detail # 4 DWG E-502. Will a ground grid 
apply for the area within the fence perimeter or will the grounding design as shown on Drawing # EG-101 be 
sufficient for the entire grounding system for this project?  Also Drawing # EG-101Grounding and Lightning 
Protection also depicts separate grounding details for (3) different locations, with no reference to any grids. Is 
Detail # 4 is just boiler plate? 

 
Response:  Detail 4 is boiler plate and would be used to supplement the grounding system if 5 ohms to 
ground could not be obtained using a conventional ground rod system.  The system as depicted on EG-
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101 should be sufficient for the site.  A mesh should only be used to supplement, and all of the ground 
rings should be bonded together so that they are all at the same potential. 

 
130. Drawing #’s D-622 & D-631 don’t show the physical locations of PLC Control Panels. Are they located locally 

at the surge basin control panel & at the Influent Pumping Station control panel each with integral starters also 
in the same enclosure and not the control building? 
 
Response:  Please see response to RFI# 54. 
 

131. Also what are the requirements for the Sigcom Vision 21 transmitters shown on Drawing’s D-622 & D-631? 
And are they modular pieces of equipment? 
 
Response:  Please refer to the "SIGCOM Vision 21 Alarm System Technical Specifications Sheet" for 
specific technical requirements for the SIGCOM Vision 21 System. 

 
The SIGCOM Vision 21 transmitters are modular pieces of equipment.  The transmitters send wireless 
transmissions of data to a central receiver located in the waste water treatment plant control building 
(Bldg. 107NS). There are at least two existing transmitter units; one at the influent pumping station and 
one at the existing surge basin.  The design drawings call for the transmitter unit at the influent pumping 
station to be relocated to the new influent pumping station upon its completion.  The design drawings 
also call for the existing SIGCOM unit at the existing surge basin to remain in service. 
 

132. Spec Section 05-1200 Para 1.4 requires that the fabricator be AISC certified.   Due to the size and limited scope 
of this project can the AISC Certification requirement be deleted from the scope requirement? 

 

Response:  Spec Section 05 is the Structural Steel section of the projects specifications and Spec Section 
05-1200 Paragraph 1.4 specifically states that "Work shall be fabricated in an American Institute of Steel 
Construction (AISC) Certified Category Standard Fabrication Plant".  In essence Spec Section 05-1200 
Paragraph 1.4 establishes a requirement for the quality of the structural steel used for this project.   The 
quality of the structural steel used for this project should not be comprised, so the AISC Certification 
requirement SHOULD NOT be deleted from the scope requirement. 

 

133. Regarding Factor 1, the Navy recently issued an amendment noting that any project submitted for interior or 
exterior building renovation must show that the value of the interior or exterior renovations specifically was 
between $2M-$10M.  
 

Does this clarification mean that offerors may submit projects for the “interior” or “exterior” building 
renovation categories that have total contract values above $10M, so long as the value of the “interior” or 
“exterior” renovation portions of the project is between $2M and $10M?  

Or must projects submitted for the “interior” and “exterior” building renovation categories have total award 
values AND “interior” or “exterior” renovation values between $2M and $10M.  

Response:  Please see response to RFI# 72. 

Will the Navy consider removing the requirement that “interior” and “exterior” renovation values themselves 
must be between $2M and $10M, and allow offerors to submit projects with a total contract value within this 
range that included interior or exterior renovations? We feel that doing so would enhance the number of 
qualified and quality proposals the Navy will receive, as well as allow offerors to submit projects potentially 
more relevant and of greater interest to the Navy. 
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Response:  See evaluation criteria. 

134. The evaluation criteria and subsequent clarifications mostly make note of Joint Venture and Mentor/Protégé 
agreements. The only comment about teaming agreements in the RFP/Amendments is, "...Teaming agreements 
are not considered Joint Venture agreements". 

 
We still feel as though we could submit (as two small businesses) under a teaming agreement, not a joint 
venture. However, like the joint venture requirements, we would submit projects (3 for each teaming partner) 
that fit into each one of the respective evaluation categories (base build, interior, exterior). Would a teaming 
agreement (not set up as a JV or MPA) be allowed for two small businesses pursuing this RFP MACC?  
 
Response:  An SBA approved Joint Venture is an established company with both parties contractually 
liable.  Our experience with teaming arrangements is one party is the prime contractor and the other a 
subcontractor.  Only the prime is contractually liable.  As we do not know the specifics of your proposed 
"teaming arrangement", we cannot comment on whether one would be allowable or not.  In submitting a 
proposal, please ensure compliance with the evaluation criteria. 
 

135. Please issue Appendix A, B, and C listed on the Final Geotechnical Exploration Report that was issued in 
Amendment #5.  They are named: Appendix A- Sketch, Appendix B- Test Boring Logs and Appendix C- 
Geotechnical Laboratory Test Results. 

 
Response:  Please see attachment: NSAA WWTP Phase 1_Geotech Report Appendices A_B_C. 
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2. Revisions to Specifications and Design Drawings 
 
The following attachments provide revisions to the final specifications and design drawings: 
 

1. REV2_NSAA WWTP Final Redlined Specifications.pdf  
 

2. REV2_NSAA WWTP Project_A Drawings 1 of 1.pdf 
 

3. REV2_NSAA WWTP Project_C Drawing Pages 1 of 7.pdf 
 

4. REV2_NSAA WWTP Project_C Drawing Pages 2 of 7.pdf 
 

5. REV2_NSAA WWTP Project_C Drawing Pages 3 of 7.pdf 
 

6. REV2_NSAA WWTP Project_C Drawing Pages 4 of 7.pdf 
 

7. REV2_NSAA WWTP Project_C Drawing Pages 5 of 7.pdf 
 

8. REV2_NSAA WWTP Project_C Drawing Pages 6 of 7.pdf 
 

9. REV2_NSAA WWTP Project_C Drawing Pages 7 of 7.pdf 
 

10. REV2_NSAA WWTP Project_D Drawing Pages 1 of 2.pdf 
 

11. REV2_NSAA WWTP Project_D Drawing Pages 2 of 2.pdf 
 

12. REV2_NSAA WWTP Project_E Drawing Pages 1 of 2.pdf 
 

13. REV2_NSAA WWTP Project_E Drawing Pages 2 of 2.pdf 
 

14. REV2_NSAA WWTP Project_G Drawing Pages 1 of 2.pdf 
 

15. REV2_NSAA WWTP Project_G Drawing Pages 2 of 2.pdf 
 

16. REV2_NSAA WWTP Project_M Drawings 1 of 1.pdf  
 

17. REV2_NSAA WWTP Project_S Drawing Pages 1 of 2.pdf 
 

18. REV2_NSAA WWTP Project_S Drawing Pages 2 of 2.pdf 
 

 
 

END OF AMENDMENT 0012 
 
 
  
 
(End of Summary of Changes)  
 


